

[3565]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 1082 OF 2025

(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed against the order made in WP.No.5701 of 2019 dated 30.12.2024, on the file of the High Court).

Between:

1. The Andhra Pradesh Road Transport Corporation, (APSRTC), Rep by its Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada Krishna District, A. P.
2. The Regional Manager, APSRTC Eluru West Godavari District, A J.
3. The Depot Manager, APSRTC, Narsapuram Depot Narsapuram, West Godavari District, A P.

Appellants/ Respondent Nos.2 to 4

AND

1. T V V S NARAYANA, S/o Buchi Raju, Aged about 56 years Occ Driver in APSRTC, R/o Nandamuri Colony, Narsapur, West Godavari District, A.P.

Respondent/ Petitioner

2. The Labour Court, Rep by its Presiding Officer, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P.

Respondent/ 1st Respondent

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K SRINIVASA PRASAD SC For APSRTC for the Petitioners, GP for Labour for Respondent No.1 and of SRI M PITCHAIAH Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following

ORDER

Admit.

There shall be interim stay for a period of four weeks.

Post on 31.03.2026.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. T V V S NARAYANA, S/o Buchi Raju, Aged about 56 years Occ Driver in APSRTC, R/o Nandamuri Colony, Narsapur, West Godavari District, A.P.
2. The Labour Court, Rep by its Presiding Officer, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P. (1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. K SRINIVASA PRASAD SC For APSRTC Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. M PITCHAIAH, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR LABOUR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. **Two spare copies**

ADP

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J
&
SS,J**

DATED:03/03/2026

POST ON 31.03.2026

ORDER

WA.No.1082 of 2025

STAY

